

Health & Human Services Agency COUNTY OF TULARE AGENDA ITEM

ALLEN ISHIDA District One

PETE VANDER POEL District Two

> PHILLIP A. COX District Three

J. STEVEN WORTHLEY District Four

> MIKE ENNIS District Five

AGENDA DATE:	July 27,	2010 -	REVISED
--------------	----------	--------	---------

Public Hearing Required	Yes 🗌	No ⊠	N/A			
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk	Yes 🔲	No 🗌	N/A	\boxtimes		
Published Notice Required	Yes 🔲	No 🛚	N/A			
Advertised Published Notice	Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A	\boxtimes		
Meet & Confer Required	Yes 🔲	No ⊠	N/A]
Electronic file(s) has been sent	Yes 🛛	No 🗌	N/A			
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached	Yes 🗌	No 🗌	N/A	\boxtimes		
Personnel Resolution attached	Yes 🔲	No 🗌	N/A	\boxtimes		
Resolution, Ordinance or Agreeme	ents are	attached a	and sigr	nature	line	for
Chairman is marked with tab(s)/flag(s		No 🗌	N/A			
CONTACT PERSON: Amber Smith		624-8000			-12-	

SUBJECT:

Approval of the Application to the California Emergency Management Agency for the 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program.

REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- Authorize the submittal of the application for the 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program, not to exceed \$975,720 to enhance the ability to prepare for, prevent, respond to, and recover from terrorist attacks and other disasters; and
- 2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign three (3) copies of the attached 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Resolution.

SUMMARY:

The California Emergency Management Agency is providing financial assistance to each county through the State Homeland Security Grant Program for 2010. The purpose of the Homeland Security Grant Program (HSGP) is to enhance the ability of state, local and tribal governments to prepare for, prevent, respond to and recover from terrorist attacks and other disasters. The HSGP is a primary funding mechanism for building and sustaining national preparedness capabilities. The amount of this grant is \$975,720. The HSGP provides funding for planning, equipment, training, and exercises. Funding will be passed through to various fire services, law enforcement agencies, emergency medical services, and others for

SUBJECT: Approval of the Application to the California Emergency Management

Agency for the 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program.

DATE: July 27, 2010

training, planning, exercises and the purchase of preparedness equipment throughout the Tulare County Operational Area. The Tulare County Office of Emergency Services will manage and administer the grant.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

The grant amount of \$975,720 for the 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program will be included in the proposed Fiscal Year 2010/2011 County budget. No Net County Cost.

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The County's five-year strategic plan includes the Safety and Security to plan and provide coordinated emergency preparedness, response, recovery and mitigation capabilities for both natural and man-made disasters. The approval of the Year 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program helps fulfill this initiative by ensuring that emergency preparedness, response, recovery, and mitigation is coordinated by the Tulare County Office of Emergency Services.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board could choose not to approve this grant application, but this is not recommended because of the history of emergencies in Tulare County and the requirements of Homeland Security Presidential Directives.

INVOLVEMENT OF OTHER DEPARTMENTS OR AGENCIES:

Tulare County Sheriff's Office; Tulare County Fire Department; Municipal Police Departments; Municipal Fire Departments.

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

Kevin Marks

Director Administration

Cc: Auditor/Controller County Counsel

County Administrative Office (3)

Attachment A - Grant Application

Attachment B - Grant Resolution

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF: Approval of the Application to the California Emergency Management Agency for the 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program.) RESOLUTION NO) AGREEMENT NO)
UPON MOTION OF SUPERVIS	OR, SECONDED BY
SUPERVISOR	_, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN O	FFICIAL MEETING HELD
, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	JEAN M. ROUSSEAU COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BY:	Deputy Clerk
* * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * *

- 1. Authorized the submittal of the application for the 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Program, not to exceed \$975,720 to enhance the ability to prepare for, prevent, respond to, and recover from terrorist attacks and other disasters; and
- 2. Authorized the Chairman of the Board to sign three (3) copies of the attached 2010 State Homeland Security Grant Resolution.

RESOLUTION NO.		
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE	Board of Supervisors	_
OF THE	County of Tulare	
Emerger	ncy Services Director	, OR
Emerger	ncy Services Coordinator	, OR
Emergen	ncy Services Manager	,
under the laws of the State of Californ	d on behalf of the named applicant, a publicant, and actions necessary for the purpose of federal Department of Homeland Securit	of obtaining fodamal
Passed and approved this 27th	day of <u>July</u> , 20 <u>10</u>	
	Worthley, duly appointed and	
	Board of Supervisors	
•	e and correct copy of a resolution passed an	d approved by the
<u>27th</u> day of	July , 20 <u>10</u>	
	Chairman of the Board	of Supervisors (Official Position)
		(Signature)
	July 27, 2010	

(Date)

CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

			GRANT APPLICATION COVER SHEET	TION COVER SI	HEET					
1. Applicant Name:	Side Letters and the second control and the second		A CONTRACT C				CFC	CFDA #: 97.067	7.067	
2. FIPS #:	107-00000		L							
3. Date:	July 8, 2010						For	For State Use only	Ise on	At the second se
4. Grant Number:	2010				3	A. ₹	:			
5. Program Selection	on_		6. Amount Requested	7 FOW YEAR	5	Bar. J. **				
State Home	State Homeland Security Grant Program	gram	* 075				:			i
(SHSGP)			\$ 9/5,/20	0107	Coast House		:			
					567					
S. Authorized Body or	 Authorized Body of Signature and contact information 									
Position	Signature	Printed Name		Title		N.A. aceticac	Phone	<u>m</u>	Email	
County Public Health Officer	onos Carla Ela	Ray Bullick		Health Director		z	(559) 624-8480		ullickeru	Dyllick@tularentsa.org
County Fire Orief	Millionsking	Steve Sunderland	3 Khingalanik	Sire Chief		z	(559) 747-8233		underland	ssunderland@co.tvlare.ca.us
Municipal Fire Chief	Cordinaly	Michael Threfkeld		Fire Chief, City of Tutane	Tutare	2	(559) 684-4301		brekeide	mthreikeid@ci.tulare.co.us
County Sherfit	Ow will	David Willams		Captain		z	(559) 733-6233		villiams@c	dwillems@co.tulare.ca.us
Olief of Police	MOR.	Chuck-Montton & C//	CLITT BUSH	Police Chief, City of Participality	1900	Z	(559) 782-7430	1	xmilland	coxonillan@di.poxteryille.ca.us
Additional Position (Optional)	ptonal)									
Additional Position (Optional)	ptoral)									
Authorized Agent's Name	HTRO TIBLE	Nating	Malling Address	j O ty		State	ZIO	Phone		Email
Amber Smith	Emergency Services Manager		5957 S. Mooney Blvd.	Visalia			77	(559) 624-7497		ansinith@tularehbsa.org
Kevin Marks	Emergency Services Coordinator		5957 S. Mooney Blvd.	Visalia		Ω	93277 ((559) 624-8011	i	kmarks@tulareivisa.org
Jean Rousseau	Emergency Services Director		2800 W. Burnel Ave.	Visalia		Q	93291 ((559) 636-5005	1	trousseauth codulessaura
Amber Smith	Emernescy Services Manage		SQS7 S. Monnier Blad	Q.		ľ		One	\perp	
Army Raymond	Administrative Aide		5957 S. Mooney Blvd.	Visalia		3 !	7777	(650) 634-7406	1_	ON BELLEMONTONIANS
Andrew Lockman	Emergency Services Specialist		5957 S. Mooney Blvd.	Visalia		ŀ		(559) 624-7498		alockman@tularehhsa.org
19. Statements of Certification	thratton								L	
Statement of (Statement of Certification-Approval Authority Body - SHSGP only	Body - SHSGP or	ily							
Cont Program a	of my may be sure that the operational areas approach represents the approval Authority's consensus on the Oper	ian Alba s application	represents the Approval	Authority's conser	isus on the Oper	ational A	rational Area's Homeland Security	reland Se	curity	
Grant Program in	or an Program Recus for the State Homeland Security Grant Program.	ity Grant Program,								
Select A	Select Application Type: NSGP, TA, SA, UASI, OA ->		OA							
Statement of Cer	Statement of Certification - County Authorized Agent - By signing below, I hereby certify I am the duly appointed Authorized Agent	it - By signing below,	I hereby certify I am the	duly appointed A		and have	and have the authority to analy for	on vin	ydy for	
this Grant Progra	this Grant Program and the Operational Area's application represents the needs for this Grant Program.	cation represents the	needs for this Grant Proc	yram,						
11. Authorized Agent name/signature/date Printed Name	rame/signature/date	Grand	6					į		
Kevin Marks	S		(2)			Date	∄	ırsdav	ָרְיַבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְיִבְּיִרְי	Thursday, July 08, 2010
			- //				_		<u> </u>	

FMFW/v1.09M-06/09

CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Accessors to the document may result in delawed anyticason speciosal, modification, or reimbly-wentent registes Such artises may be extent to revise and on resident any altered Enancial Asmissement Acres Worknowk GRANT MANAGEMENT

Tulare County 107-00000 July 8, 2010 2010

CFDA #:

#: 97.067

ivanic	i Se	Area of Responsibility	Employee/Contractor	Employee Status
Amber Smith	Management			
Arry Raymond	Administrator	Grant Administration		Full Time
Andrew Lockman	Support Staff	I colition	THE CALL STREET, STREE	Full Time
Clarice Leal-Barnett	Accountant	Logisons		Full Time
Kevin Marke		TBUE	i ·	Full Time
lose Boursess.	e.lagemen	Grant Management		Full Timp
Scar Museum	management	Grant Management	Employee	Full Time

				The state of the s
20.00				

Allorations to this decument may result in defende application asproad, medification, or reanthinsement requests.
Subtractions may be asset in course and or subtract and advisor Figure of Management English (School).

CFDA #: 97.067

Project B	Project A	7000
Investment 3 Goal 1 Objective 1.1	Investment 2 Goal 3 Objective 3.7	
This project will enhance interoperable and operable communications among all disciplines in the Tulare OA and with other finded for a lack of radio coverage in functions throughout Mutual Ald Region overding the following equipment for various agencies and disciplines in the Tulare OA: repeater, base includes purchasing the following equipment for various agencies and disciplines in the Tulare OA: repeater, base indications, mobile radios, and portable radios, and portable radios, and portable radios will disaters. The purchase of a bee station mobile radios and portable radios will disaters. The purchase of a bee station mobile radios and portable radios will disaters. The purchase of a bee station mobile radios and portable radios and portable radios and portable radios will disaters. The purchase of abee station mobile radios and portable radios and portable radios will disaters. The purchase of abee station mobile radios and portable radios will disaters. The purchase of base station mobile radios and portable radios will disaters. The purchase of this vehicle to any in the Tulare OA. The simulcast voting repeater system will creat lines of substablishing a baseline for reaching regional interoperable community the first other countries. The purchase of repeaters are and enable EMS and converage in the rowledges to disaters. The purchase and enable EMS are disaters. The purchase of a bee station multiple fire and taw enforcements will enteroperable with other agencies a multiple fire and taw enforcements will enteroperable with other agencies at the enteroperable with other agencies and other counters, as well as EOC personnet, to return the disaters. The purchase of a base station of the re	This project will strengthen medical preparedness and response through the purchase of an oxygen cylinder filling system to be used by any requesting fire agency in our OA, and the purchase of deconamination equipment for the Kaweah Dekta District Hospikal (KDDH).	
This project will enhance interoperable and the purchase of a Med radio repeater will provide for a lack of radio coverage in the disciplines in the Tulare OA and with other includes in the Tulare OA: This project includes purchasing the following equipment for various agencies and fisciplines in the Tulare OA: repeater, base making provides and portable adds. This project also includes the inhancement of communications in our OA infled Command Vehicle and to our OA includes the purchase of a mulcast voting repeater system which will command vehicle and responders will also project asso provides for Internet and project asso provides for Internet and cellular phone connectivity for the OA includes the purchase of a mulcast voting repeater system which will command vehicle to ensure that these eutilized by all disciplines and responders valuable resources are available to any agency requesting use of this vehicle. The simulcast voting repeater system was identified as a key element by the Central Planning Area CalSIEC Working Group for establishing a baseline for reaching regional interoperable communications capability. The purchase of regional interoperable communications capability. The purchase of sight hetween reneaters where currently this is.		
The purchase of a Med radio repeater will provide for a lack of radio coverage in the provide for a lack of radio coverage in the Powers area and enable EMS and ambulance providers to effectively coordinate and manage emergencies and disaters. The purchase of base stations, mobile radios and portable radios will allow a few expended. At the 12 month mark, this project will be expended. At the 12 month mark, this project will be expended. At the 12 month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18 month mark, this project	At the 6 mont 50% complete expended. At the 12 mont 100% complete expended.	

Project E This project will provide for telephone emergency notification system (TENS) a su service for the Tulare Operational Area for system (Tens) and support the service for the Tulare Operational Area for system (Tens) and support the service for the Tulare Operational Area for system (Tens) and support the service for the Tulare Operational Area for system (Tens) and support the Tulare Operational Area for system (Tens) and support the Tulare Operational Area for system (Tens) and support the Tulare Operational Area for system (Tens) and support the International Area for system (Tens) are support the International Area for system (Tens) and support the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) and support the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) and support the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International Area for system (Tens) are support to the International	This project will provide necessary personal. The Lindsay Department of Public Safety protective equipment (PPE) to protect first recently made a decision to dual-train at responding fire fighters from hazards they law enforcement officers as fire fighters from hazards they law enforcement officers as fire fighters provide better service to its constituents. Dismal budgets for the city prevent the department from purchasing necessary PPE. The Porterville Fire Department fact requirements to replace self-contained breaking apparatus (SCBA) due to expiration and are under similar budget constraints. This equipment would provid the necessary protection for fire fighters, therefore enhancing their jurisdiction's incident and response capabilities.	Project C Investment Goal Objective Objective This project strengthens information to technology capabilities through the purchase of computer aided dispatch fixed hardware and software. The cut woo to the control of the cut woo to the cut woo the cut woo to the cut woo t	Project Goals and Objectives Project Description
The Tidare Operational Area currently lacks At the 6-month mark, this project will be a sustainable funding source for its TENS 50% complete and \$58,290.00 funds will system, AlertTC. The Oties and County lack be expended. The Tidare Operational Area currently lacks At the 6-month mark, this project will be system, AlertTC. The Oties and County lack be expended. The Tidare Operational Area currently lacks At the 6-month mark, this project will be expended. The Tidare Operational Area currently lacks At the 6-month mark, this project will be expended.	The Lindsay Department of Public Safety If first recently made a decision to dual-train all they law enforcement officers as the fighters to provide better service to its constituents. Dismal budgets for the city prevent the department from purchasing necessary PPE. The Porterville Fire Department faces requirements to replace self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) due to expiration and are under similar budget constraints. This equipment would provide the necessary protection for fire fighters, therefore enhancing their jurisdiction's incident and response capabilities.	ITHE TUILIARE Fire Department currently does not have the capability to receive call data, pre-plans or other vital information in the field. Additionally, the police department is handling their dispatch and they are not sufficiently trained. The purchase of computer aided dispatch (CAD) hardware and software will enable first responders to receive and respond to critical information and respond to critical information and software will enable first responders to quickly and effectively. The Visalia Police Department's mobile emergency operations center does not currently have standalone CAD dispatching capability. The purchase of CAD equipment would provide that capability and enhance to to the capability and enhance to the capability trained. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 6-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 12-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended.	Need Mestane &

Project G	Project F	Project
Investment Goal Objective	Investment Goal Objective	State Investment Justification Goals and Objectivas
Tulare County will continue to strengthen emergency management capabilities in the Tuthere OA through SENS/NIMS/ICS and Executive-Level SENS/NIMS Trailising.	This project will enhance CBRNE detection and response capabilities with the purchass of a fixed-wing aircraft and aerial surveillance equipment for the Tulare County Sheriff's Office. This equipment would for daily patrol for all law enforcement agencies in the Tulare OA and provide for rapid response to terrorism incidents, threat and damage assessments and disaster training for first responders.	Project Description
This project will address the ongoing need and requirements for first responders and EOC personnel to receive local, stake and federal training. This training builds our OA's capebilities to effectively manage emergencies and disasters. The training to be funded in this project will provide the foundational knowledge necessary for first responders and EOC personnel to operate and coordinate within established emergency management systems.	This project will enhance CBRNE detection and response capabilities with the purchase agricultural country is one of the top producing of fixed-wing aircraft and aerial surveillance equipment for the Tulare County a potential target for terrorsits country Sheriff's Office. This equipment would for daily patrol for all law enforcement agencies in the Tulare OA and dems and disaster training for first responders. The copography and size of our country make patroling this area extremely difficult. This equipment will provide for an economical means for law enforcement to provide roughly and in responding to large scale incidents.	•
At the 6-month mark, this project will be 25% complete and \$5,813.00 funds will be expended. At the 12-month mark, this project will be 50% complete and \$11,625.00 funds will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be expended. At the 18-month mark, this project will be 75% complete and \$17,438,00 funds will be expended.	At the 6-month mark, this project will be 0% complete and \$0.00 funds will be expended. At the 12-month mark, this project will be 100% complete and \$199,167.00 funds will be 100% complete and \$199,167.00 funds will be 200% complete and \$199,167.00 funds will be 100% complete and \$199,167.00 funds will be 200% complete and \$199	Project Milestone &

	PROJECT LEDGER		:
TYPE: Today's Date:	W. LOTAR MORPHONY	CFDA #	
Today's Date:	lare County	LEDGER TYPE:	Initi
	-00000 ·8, 2010	Today's Date:	Thursda

22 23	19	; 5	si .	17	16	5	; ;	4	t		; ;	=	10	9	, or	· · ·	7	6		(n	4	.	w	2	-	T	Number
6	6	- key	n m	T	. m			0					<u>ი</u>				œ			co	a	D	>	>	>		i d
Tulare Operational Area Training	raisir Cycligotolici Arca i Tommiy	Capabilities	Calcabinates Enhance CBRNE Detection and Response	Enhance CBRNE Detection and Response	response chergency Notification System		Telephone Emergency Notification System	Personal Protective Equipment	- Account o Education	Personal Protective For Formert	Improve Information Technology Canabillation	Improve Information Technology Capabilities	Improve Information Technology Capabilities	Communications Capabilities	Communications Capabilities	Enhance Interoperable and Operable	Enhance Interoperable and Operable	Communications Capabilities	Enhance Interpretable and Operable	Communications Capabilities	Communications Capabilities	Enhance Interoperable and Operable	Strengthen Medical Health Preparedness	or engineer recursion of repared less	Grandhan Modern Looks Described	Strengthen Medical Health Drengerhaus	riojan name
SHSGP	CPSHS	- April	}	SHSGP	SHSGP	SHS G		SHSGP	SHSGP	SHSGP	SPSE	}	SHSGP	SHSGP	SHSGP	:	SHSGP	SHSGP		SHSGP	SHSGP	}	SHSGP	SHSCP	SHSCP		Company of
	EMG	EMG:		F	EMG	ß		F	3 3	EMG	Fi	; ;	Э.	E M G	EMG		Fi	æ		Э	EMS		EMG	EMS-F	₹		- Sample
ж ж х	Train	3 9* >	1		3 20 20 20	Equip		3 (2) (2)	Equip	: 3 : 3 : 3 : 3 : 4	Equip	- Acres		3 9° >	dimb		Equip :	Equip		Equip	Equip		X Ø	Equip	Equip		Somoon Area
All Other M&A Expenses	Training Consultant	Expenses	All Other Man	CBRINE Aviation	A# Other M&A	Communications Equipment	Expenses Interoperable	All Other M&A	Personal Protective Equipment	Expenses	Technology	Technology	Information	All Other M&A	Communications Equipment	Interpoerable	Information	Interoperable Communications Fouriers	Equipment	Interoperable Communications	Communications Equipment	Interoperable	All Other M&A	Medical	Decontamination		Category
1,225	23,270	10,483	701,661	3	6,136	116,580		2 1 6	40,940	6,932	12,400	27,303	30	19,300	28,180	-	1 060	305,666	, in	9.885	21,912	-	2,556	21,025	27,535	975,720	local Cottgated
-				-	:			:			·			!		:			!							7	Approved Previous
	;			•				:																		,	Request
			1	1			:	-		i		<u> </u>	·		V 1870-1870 Apr		:				-,-					•	Match Amount
		•	,			•					•	*			t				•					*		•	Total Approved
1,225		10,483	199,167	0,200	6.1%	116,580	2154		40,940	6,932	12,400	119,305	19,300	5	29,180	1,069		305,666	9,885		21,912	4,350	3.55	21,025	27,535	975.720	Balance
	-																										Percentage Complete

Expenditure Period	Today's Date:	ישטא זייו:	CFDA#	
(Dates) From:			# 97.067	

8 (1) Motorola Voting Comparator	•	B (5) Trak GPS Reference Module	B ATBT Go Phone Service	Verken	(12) Months Intern	B (3) Disparcher Switch Box with Foot Switch	8 (8) ACU-1000 Interface Cables for Radios	8 Installation of Radio	B (8) Motorote XTL 5000 Hobite Ra	B (1) Arthst Raven Ex EVDO Modern	B Rudden	BRadios	B (2) NOCHOLI XII. SOOV POORE R		(2) Maharah XTS 2500 Partida		g (5) Malarole XTS 2500 Portable	(2) Hotorola XTS 2500 Portable B. Radius	B (9) Hotorota XTL	B (3) 10-50W W#7)	5 (2) 30W UNF P25 Repositor	A System A Syst	A (3) Decordural vation Water Purque	A (2) Water Heaters	A (10) Privacy Cursulus	A (3) Decontamination Berris	A (2) Portable Deco	_
g Comparator	:	rence Module	e vice	_	net Service	thich Box with Foot	artace Cables for		5000 Mobile Radios	Ex EVDO Modem	/ Sup the party		(2) Noticed XII SOUT Picture Nations		XOD Particle	Olivernos ym sono seeda Bakaa	2500 Portable	2500 Portable	(9) Motorola XTL S000 Wobile Radius	(3) 10-50W VHF XTL 5000 Consolette	Supporter	Dicespand	ion Water Purique		· \$	on Berns	(2) Portable Decontamination Shower	
DECP-01-VOTR	:	04AP-02-DGPS	06CC-01-CELL	960:-02-0540		1804-10-4090	360+10-09E	21GH-00-IMST	1804-10-4090		35W8-10-CO90	OGCP-01-PORT	OCC-OL-MORE	96CP-01-PORT		0603-01-00-00	96CP-01-PORT	06CP-01-PORT	TROM-In-2090	06C*-01-BASE	06C7-01-REPT	3/XC-20-3460	0802-01-WWCD	08D2-01-HTRW	0802-01-TDCS	GBD2-01-WWCD	09D2-03-SHMR	
Young	Sprange	Global	Phone, Callular	Service Access	Device, Data	Radio, Mobile	Rudto, Heblie	Installetton	Radio, Mobile	Service Access	Radio, Base	Portable		Portable			e e		Radio, Mobile	Rudio, Base	Repeaters	Onversor,	Water Containment	Water,	Support, Decontamination o Contitor	Water Containment Theres,	Annual A	,
Ϋ́ES		8	. ₹			₹	₹	₹			ă	ð	.			-	đ .	Ď	Æ.	Ŕ	đ	5	₹	8	8	8	8	
SHSGP		SHSGP	948G			38GP	986	SHECE		95G	86	SHSC#	, A			Š	35G	85 84	SHSGP	SHSCA	SHSG	SHSGP	90345	SHSC	25 25	SHSCP	SHSC	
F		F	F.	F.		Æ	F	E	F	F.	25		F	•			F	F	F	F	3	4-54	Ŧ	₹	3	* \$	3	
Contempleations Englement	Interoperable	Intersperable Communications Equipment	Commercications	Technology Intercognation	Information	Enteroperable Communications	Contract	Communications Engineeri	Construent cattons Coulemness Interoperable	Information Technology Interoperable	Communications Continuent	Communications Ensistement Intercognishing	Endersons interoperable	Communications Coulombox Interoperable	Equipment Interoperable	Coultoners Interoperate	interoperable	Interoperable Communications	Communications Continued	Communications Continues	Communications Equipment	Medical	Demokanisyston	Decontambatton	Decontamination	Decontamination	Decontamination	
				-			.				:			- •						· •						:	- -	-
				_	···• þ		•	•		· +	.,				:	•			:					:	! ·	:		
						j																		:				
			_									· 						-				:						
		-			•		• •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· •				ļ			:	ļ	:	·		•-	• •	-	,			• •		
		ŧ	· *			₹	*							*****				*	7	<u>:</u>					7			
		to note edicated	No hold indicated	No hold redicated	:	o Note makested	No host indicated		to hold indicated	No Your Indicated	2	No hold indicated	to hold indicates	No hald indicated				No hald Indicated	to hald indicated	7	\	No hold indicated	No hald indicated	No hold indicated	No tool indicated	No Rold authorized	No hold andicated	
33,664		121,097		\$5	1-	3,947	1,992	1,600	95,X6	4	24, 140	9,885	. 6,630	5,614	,500			4,772	31,288	13,700	11,912	21,025	1,766	6,519	2.477	3,07¢	13,695	
<u> </u>	1		•						•		•	•			•	†				•								
•	•			-i	•	•		!			•	:									•—	-					•	
	•			+		•			- 4-		: — 		•	:								+ ;						
			· · · · ·										Ţ										. :					- Carlotte
33,66	T	121,097	ŧ	\$	1	1,942	1,992	1,600	60,760	\$	29,100	9,885	6,630	5,614	6,900	I WC/EI		S	JL 200	13,700	21,912	21,883	1,764	6,519	2,477	3.00°E	399°CT	100

*	7	*	·		-	0				_ <u> </u>	··· ···-	ъ			c			י ר	n					· · · ·	1	٠, ٢	1
Instaltation of Antonness and Wiring in	(1) Dell XTL Latitude Laptop Compositor	(1) TASE DUO Airborne Imaging System with FLIR	Earolet P52	Century Communications (1) Parethern Aircraft, Technology	(1) Armual Service - Twenty First	(5) Self Contained Breathing Apparatus	Hood	(7) Structural Fire Fighting Protective	(7) Structural Fire Flighting Protective Heiming	Gioves	(7) Structural Fire Fighting Protective	(7) Structural Fire Pighting Protoctive Garment	Fectorial	(7) Structural Fire Flytong Projective	(2) Armound Enterprises Air Carcles	(4) CAD Software	schoden phose actions and (7)	Panasonic Toughbook Maintenance	CommCAD Software	Normal Navigation ePCR Software	IUS Hobile CAD Software	RMS Mobile Maintenance	AVI. UNIX - GPS	Equipment in Vehicles	Normad Havigation Tablet PC Laptops	Laptop Docking Stations	Equipment Dosorption & (Questoy)
23GH-00-JWST	18CM-10-WH0	030E-02-TBA	18AC-00-ACFT		DMD-09-ALRT	01AR-01-SCIA	STATE OF THE PARTY		0125-03-HTM	all and a second		01SF-01-GABH	ALT TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	01 QL (11 - FT)WG	060C-02-05AD	SOVO-10-6MO	THOM: 10-MINE	DECEMBER OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	OMP-01-CADS	0449-01-CADS	DWP-01-CADS	OMP-01-CADS	OUR-02-AVIS	ZIGH-00-INST	MCN-10-M48-0	10-WHY0	è
Installation	Computer, Nobile Carp	Imaging and/or	900	Warning	Systems	SCBA, CORN	Fighting, 1879.	Professione.	Protective, Structural Fire Fighting, NFPA 1971	Refriding, NEPA 1971 Hermat	Protective,	Protective Structural Fire Payeting, NIPA 1971	Protective, NFPA 1971	Structural Fan	Device, Data Service Access	Company Althur	Motale Data System	Verbille Date:	Output A	Dapaco, Computer	Computer Attent	A Company	Automatic Vehicle System	Translation of the last	Mobile Data	Mobile Data	ATT
8	8	8	₹		Ŕ	₹	8		8	8		8			8	8	8	1	₹	ŧ	8	₹	8	. 8	₹	-	ı
SHSCB	SHSG#	SHSC SHIP	ASSAS	: 5	e E	SHSGP			SHECK	ğ		SHSGP	¥ Q	e e	SHS SHS	SHSGA	eyses	545G9	SHSGP	SHSCP	#SHSG#	SHSGP	SHSC\$	SHEGE	SHSGP	SHSGP	Sancy Deposits
F.	F	F	F	ş	3	æ	J	1	я	3		3 4	์	A	F-	F	F	a	 3	a	, , ,	 31	73	J	78	.	Class
CBRONE Aviation	COMME Aviation	Caree Avaiton Equipment	Control of	nemdrts	Moraperable	Personal Protective Equipment	Equipment	Parsonal Protective	Personal Protective Equipment	(considerby	Property of the Property of th	Personal Protective Equipment	Equipment	Personal Protective	Information Technology	Information Technology	Technology	Technology	Information Technology	Information Technology	Information Technology	Jefernation Technology	Information Technology	Communications Equipment	Technology	Information Technology	California Sun-
1							· -						į. <u></u> .		_			;		:		!	:			Ţ	Austra Austra
•	:							·												:		i		:			Ī
	_		; 				<u></u>				:									!	.1	!		,			D'Tig Numb
- ;			: -	!	-					. <u>+</u>	•		· ·		,			+			T. 	<u> </u>			·		One distance in
			<u>.</u>							<u></u>			- +			··· ·	-		·			· ··-	! •	 			E Partie
?	No held indicated	to load indicated	Plo Poid indicated	2		No hold indicated	No hold indicated	- :	No hold indicated	the hald instituted		No roid arrhand	No hood indicated		No hold indicated	No hold midrolated	No hotel Indicated	No hold indicated	No hold industrial	No tools indicated	No hold indicated	No hold indicated	No hold indicated	2	No hold endicated	No hold indicated	Acquired Had Figure
7.75	1013	59,029	129,383	116,500		נול,25	250		1,600			11,378	1,500		1,48	6,900	4,060	1,728	78,15G	19,230	14,500	2,500	11,500	3,900	33,800	· 	
	:		T .		4	;				+-	-		ļ					-		-		 			* ************************************	٥	
*	İ							-		:	1	***************************************		~_	•			<u></u>			•		·		! .		Amazana III
- +-	į .									<u> </u>				j			ļ	. į		<u></u>	· • · · · · · ·		·				
_																										100	Total Appendix
		55, 603	128,481	116,500		E KX	X		1,600	56	***************************************	est, it	1,500		£	\$	\$,0\$0	128	0\$1,EE	19,238	14,500	2,600	11,500	3,900	33,000	398	I

CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY TRAINING ROSTER

Alterations to this distancem and result in oblaved application advisoral, modification exclusives in reintersement eacests. Subarances may be asked to revise and or in subarial modificact common Managament Eurins (Managament Eurins).

CFDA#

97.067

Tulare County 107-00000 July 8, 2010 2010

Ladger Types: Initial Application
Today's Date: July 8, 2010

Expenditure Period:

(Date) From: (Date) To:

,	•										•	•	:	
•										-		:		
,		•						-	•	•				
,									•	•	:			
			-	:				•						
	•											:	:	- 1
	,							ē :						
				•				! · · ·	•					
						:			•	,		-		
									***************************************		•	1	: :: !	
											•	:		
•														
		:					:					•		
•								-				!		
,	-				-									
-	-									+				
									•			-		
•											:	•		1
•	,							_						
	-		•					:	Ţ	P				
***************************************				:			:		:		•			
•	,													
	,	•				:		:		-				
			•					-						
							•							
•												•		:

***************************************	***************************************				1						:			
•	•							3		*	:			
,														
-	1						•	-	1					
												:		÷
•	•							4						
	,						•							
	-			,			4	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*	1				
							:	1			:	***************************************		
-	,						1			4		•		
•	•										:			
1							•							
-														
									1			•		:
								*				-		
	,													
•	•													
	,		٠											
-														
		-						-						
*		-		1				7						
								1						
							S	1		Counsulant			And the second second	•
8,270					8,270		Julare County	Classroom		Training	EMG	d55H5	CEMS Everythus Training	
							C			Counsultain			+ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	. '
15,000					15,000		Upare County	Classroom		Training	EWG	SHSGP	SEMS/NIMS/ICS Training	ກ
					10,110									
27.270	•				72 770							-		
Balance	1		Request	Previous		Date		9	Number	Sub-Category		The state of	30	riojece
Remaining	Amount This Cash Request # Total Approved	Cash Request #	Amount This	Approved	Estimated	EHP Approval	Training Activity Indentified Host	Training Activity	Feedback	Solution Area	Discrintine	Empling Course	Course Name	
				À DOM P		:		-i		~				,